

No. 83-697

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1983

BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION TRADES
DEPARTMENT, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RAYMOND J. DONOVAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT ON BEHALF
OF PUBLIC SERVICE RESEARCH COUNCIL**

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
DANIEL F. HAYES
SMILEY, OLSON, GILMAN &
PANGIA
1815 H Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 466-5100

*Counsel of Record

December 9, 1983

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	3
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW USED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT AND IN CONFORMITY WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	3
A. Petitioners Erroneously Claim that Prior Regulations Have Proven Effective in Operation	4
B. The Elimination of the Thirty Percent Rule	5
C. The Exclusion of Urban Counties from Rural Wage Determinations	7
D. The Exclusion of Federal Projects From Wage Determinations	9
E. The Expanded Definition of Helpers	10
II. THE CONSIDERATION BY THE SECRETARY OF PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS, SUCH AS COST SAVINGS TO THE TAXPAYERS UNDER THE PROPOSED REGULATIONS, WAS APPROPRIATE	14
A. The Changes Will Save Considerable Unnecessary Costs	14
B. The Redefinition of the "Helper" Category Will Result in Greater Construction Industry Employment Opportunities for Minority and Young Workers	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1972)	13
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 103 S. Ct. 2266 (1983)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mutual</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983)	3, <i>passim</i>
 Statutes:	
40 U.S.C. §276(a)	2
40 U.S.C. §276(c)	2
 Other Authorities:	
46 Fed. Reg. 41,444-46 (1981)	2, 5
47 Fed. Reg. (1982)	
p. 23,644	2
p. 23,647	2, 12, 18, 19
p. 23,649	2, 18 (fn.)
p. 23,662	2, 18 (fn.)
48 Fed. Reg. 19,532 (1983)	2
<i>Modifying the Davis-Bacon Act: Implications for the Labor Market and the Federal Budget</i> , Congressional Budget Office (1983)	17, 18, 19
<i>Oversight on the Davis-Bacon Act: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (April 28 and 29, 1981)</i>	15, <i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 332, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	13
Supreme Court Rule 17.1(a)	4
<i>The Davis-Bacon Act Should be Repealed</i> , General Accounting Office (April 27, 1979)	5, 19 (fn.)
